
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

J FILLIS (CHAIRMAN), T DEVINE (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
M ANDERSON, R BAILEY, P BURNSIDE, N HENNESSY, 
M PARLOUR, E POPE, I RIGBY AND D WESTLEY 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET AND COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

1 - 2 

 
5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

- The review of any decision of the Cabinet or 
- The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 
6.   MINUTES  

To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday, 14 September 2023.  
 

3 - 8 

 
7.   CABINET MINUTES  

To scrutinise the Minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday 26 September 
2023. 
 

9 - 18 

 
8.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 3 
November 2023.  A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be 
completed is attached.  
 

19 - 24 

 
9.   CUSTOMER FEEDBACK Q1 & Q2 2023/2024 IN RELATION TO 

WATES  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing and Resources, requested at the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

25 - 32 

 
10.   Q2 GRA REVENUE & MTFS UPDATE  

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 
11.   Q2 GRA REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

33 - 48 

 



 

 

12.   Q2 HRA REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT  
To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Pryce-Roberts) 
 

49 - 56 

 
13.   Q2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

MONITORING 2023-24  
To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy) 
 

57 - 64 

 
14.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) FUNDING 

PROGRAMME 2024 - 2026  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
(Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor G Dowling) 
 

65 - 258 

 
15.   TREE POLICY  

To consider the report of the Corporate Dire
[...]
y meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.51 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Fillis (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: T Devine (Vice-Chairman) P Burnside 
 N Hennessy K Juckes 
 M Parlour E Pope 
 I Rigby D Westley 
 
In attendance:  Councillor Y Gagen, Leader of the Council 

 
 
Officers: James Peirce, Head of Finance, Procurement & Commercial 

Services (Virtual) 
Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 
Alison Grimes, Performance Improvement Lead (Virtual) 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance 
Manager 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 
Tom McGowan, Principal Planning & Implementation Officer 
(Virtual) 
Peter Quick, Principal Finance Business Partner (Virtual) 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
 

  
14   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

  
15   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors R Bailey and the appointment of Councillor K Juckes for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups 
  

16   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
  

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
  

18   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 

 

  
19   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held 15 June 2023 be received as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

20   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

21   RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 27 June 2023 as  
contained on pages 121 to 126 of the Book of Reports. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held 27 June 2023 be noted. 
  

22   QUARTER 1 COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT  
 

 The Performance Improvement Lead, introduced the report of the Corporate Director 
of Transformation, Housing & Resources, as contained on pages 127 to 148 of the 
Book of Reports, which presented the performance monitoring data for the quarter 
ended 30 June 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Council’s performance against the Council Plan for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2023 be noted. 
  

23   COUNCIL VISION AND PRIORITIES 2023-2028  
 

 To Performance Improvement Lead, introduced the report of the Corporate Director 
of Transformation, Housing & Resources, as contained on pages 149 to 174 of the 
Book of Reports, which sought approval of the Council Vision and Priorities 2023-
2028.  
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the responses received, 
particularly the low response from young people. 
  
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the draft Council Vision and 
Priorities 2023- 2028 (attached at Appendix A) be noted. 
  

24   FUNDING FOR THE ORMSKIRK - BURSCOUGH LINEAR PARK  
 

 The Principal Planning & Implementation Officer introduced the report of the 
Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources, as contained on pages 
175 to 186 of the Book of Reports, which sought authorisation to allocate and spend 
Section 106 (S106) and Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding to 
deliver a phase of the Ormskirk – Burscough Linear Park.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee note and support the content of the report and the 

Page 4



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 

 

recommendations contained therein. 
  

25   DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FUNDING PROGRAMME 2024-
2026  
 

 The CIL/S106 and Research Officer, introduced the report of the Corporate Director 
of Transformation, Housing & Resources, as contained on pages 187 to 376 of the 
Book of Reports, which sought authority to conduct public consultation on the draft 
CIL Funding Programme for 2023/24-2025/26, including options regarding which 
infrastructure projects might be prioritised to receive CIL funding in 2023/24 -
2025/26.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the content of the report. 
  

26   Q1 GRA REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Head of 
Finance, Procurement & Commercial Services, as contained on pages 377 to 380 of 
the Book of Reports, which provided a summary of the General Revenue Account 
(GRA) position for the 2023/24 financial year at quarter 1. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 

       Overspend funding, potentially from reserves 
       Current work being undertaken by officers to produce a savings plan 

  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/24 GRA Q1 financial position be noted. 
  

27   Q1 GRA CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement & Commercial Services introduced his report, as 
contained on pages 381 to 388 of the Book of Reports, which set out the Revised 
General Revenue Account (GRA) Capital Programme for 2023/24 and provide an 
update on progress on capital schemes.  
  
RESOLVED:    
  

A.    That the revised Capital Programme, including the re-profiling, virements and 
budget adjustments contained within Appendix A, be noted.  

  
B.    That progress against the Revised Capital Programme at Quarter 1 be noted. 

  
28   Q1 HRA REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  

 
 The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Head of 

Finance, Procurement & Commercial Services, as contained on pages 389 to  396 
of the Book of Reports, which provided a summary of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Housing capital programme positions for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

Page 5



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 

 

  
       Crumbling concreate – Investigatory work underway 
       Kitchens – low percentage of completions  
       Customer satisfaction statistics for Wates, the Council's Housing repairs 

contractor. 
  
RESOLVED:  
           

A.              That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be 
noted. 
  

B.              That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee, which 
provides details of the customer satisfaction statistics for Wates, the 
Council's housing repairs contractor. 

  
29   Q1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2023/24  

 
 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services introduced his report, 

as contained on pages 397 to 404 of the Book or Reports, which set out details of 
Treasury Management operations for the first quarter of 2023/24 and reported on the 
Prudential Indicators, where available.  
  
RESOLVED:   That the Treasury Management activity and Prudential Indicator 

performance for the first quarter of 2023/24 be noted. 
   

30   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK & KEY RISK REPORT  
 

 The Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager introduced the report of the 
Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services, as contained on pages 
405 to 418 of the Book of Reports, which provided an update on the council's Risk 
Management Framework and set out details on the Key Risks facing the council and 
how they are being managed.  
  
RESOLVED:   That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks 

shown in the Key Risk Register (Appendix A) be noted. 
  

31   SOCIAL VALUE POLICY  
 

 The Procurement Manager introduced the report of the Head of Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial Services, as contained on pages 419 to 428 of the 
Book of Reports, which set out details of the proposed Social Value Policy. 
  
RESOLVED: That the content of the report and Social Value Policy be noted. 
  

32   WLBC SAFEGUARDING POLICY 2023 AND REPORTING PROCEDURE  
 

 The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services introduced his report, as contained 
on pages 429 to 462 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval of an updated 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 14 September 2023 

 

 

Safeguarding Policy and Reporting Procedure and provided an update on the work 
currently being undertaken in relation to the Council's safeguarding arrangements.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 7





 

 

 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.25 pm 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Portfolio 
 
 Councillor Yvonne Gagen Leader of the Council & Portfolio 

Holder for Legal & Democratic 
 Councillor Gareth Dowling Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Planning & Community Safety 
 Councillor Carl Coughlan Portfolio Holder for Leisure; and 

Youth Champion 
 Councillor Vickie Cummins Portfolio Holder for Health & 

Wellbeing 
 Councillor Anne Mary 

Fennell 
Portfolio Holder for Communities; 
and Dementia Champion 

 Councillor Neil Furey Portfolio Holder for Street Scene 
 Councillor Rob Molloy Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 Councillor Adam Yates Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder 

for Green Growth 
 
In attendance: Councillor Nicola Pryce-Roberts (Portfolio Holder for Housing) 

(Virtual) 
Councillors Councillor David Westley (Leader of the Conservative Group) 

(Virtual) 
 Councillor John Howard 
 
Officers: Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Chief Operating Officer 

Lisa Windle, Head of Corporate and Customer Services(Virtual) 
Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services(Virtual) 
Kay Lovelady, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
Nicola Hamilton, CIL/S106 and Research Officer(Virtual) 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager(Virtual) 
Tom McGowan, Principal Planning & Implementation 
Officer(Virtual) 

  
104   APOLOGIES  

 
 Councillor Pryce-R
[...]
tfolio Holder to make amendments 
to the Safeguarding Policy and Reporting Procedure Holder during the lifetime 
of the document. 

  
  

117   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK & KEY RISK REPORT  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services, which provided an update on the council's Risk Management 
Framework and set out details on the Key Risks facing the council and how they are 
being managed. 
  
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks 

shown in the Key Risk Register (Appendix A) be endorsed. 
  

118   Q1 GRA REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services, which provided a summary of the General Revenue Account 
(GRA) position for the 2023/24 financial year at quarter 1. 
           
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, the Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the 2023/24 GRA quarter 1 position be noted. 
  

119   Q1 GRA CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services, which set out the Revised General Revenue Account (GRA) 
Capital Programme for 2023/24 and provided an update on progress on capital 
schemes.  
  
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  

Page 16



 
CABINET 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
 

 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
A.     That the revised Capital Programme, including the re-profiling, virements and 

budget adjustments contained within Appendix A, be noted.  
  
B.     That progress against the Revised Capital Programme at Quarter 1 be noted. 
  

120   Q1 HRA REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 Councillor Pryce-Roberts introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement 
& Commercial Services, which provided a summary of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Housing capital programme positions for the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
  
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Downing moved the recommendation in the report, as Councillor Pryce-
Roberts was in attendance virtually. 
  
In reaching the decision below, Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing capital programme positions be 

noted.  
  

121   Q1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2023/24  
 

 Councillor Molloy introduced the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement & 
Commercial Services, which set out details of Treasury Management operations for 
the first quarter of 2023/24 and reported on the Prudential Indicators, where 
available.  
  
The minute of the Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  
In reaching the decision below, the Cabinet considered the report before it and the 
recommendations contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the Treasury Management activity and Prudential Indicator 

performance for the first quarter of 2023/24 be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Leader 

Page 17





 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 
(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 
Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the above 
meetings to make representations on any item on the
[...]
e and published. 

Page 24

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
EXECTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUITNY 
COMMITTEE: 
9 November 2023 

 
 
 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nicola Pryce-Roberts 
 
Contact for further information: Rebecca Spicer  
    (E-mail: Rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
 
SUBJECT:  CUSTOMER FEEDBACK Q1 & Q2 2023/2024 IN RELATION TO 
WATES 
 
Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Quarter 1 and 2 Customer Feedback data received 

in relation to the Council's responsive repairs contractor Wates, and the actions 
being taken as a result of the data to improve the service provided. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The update provided in this report be noted. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On the 31st March 2020 the Council entered into a responsive repairs contract 

with Wates Property Services Limited.  The contract includes responsive repairs 
and maintenance, works to void properties, cyclical decorations, ad hoc planned 
works, and component replacements. The contact is a 10-year contract with an 
option to extend for a further 5 years. 

 
4.0 REPAIRS DATA 
 
4.1 To put the data received via our Customer Feedback Policy into context it is 

necessary to understand the number of repairs that have taken place over 
Quarter 1 (Q1) & 2 (Q2).  Q1 includes data from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023 
inclusive, and Q2 from 1st July 2023 to 30th September 2023 inclusive. 

 
 
4.2 The number of repair jobs attended by Wates is as follows, 
 
 April: 1,198 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

May: 1,196 
June: 1,439 
July: 1,389 
August: 1,353 
September: 1,117 
 

 Wates carried out a total of 3,833 jobs in Q1 and 3,859 jobs in Q2. 
 
5.0 ANALYSIS OF CUSTOMER FEEDBACK DATA 
 
5.1 This report analyses the data received via our Customer Feedback Policy, along 

with Voicescape data.  Voicescape is a system that sends phone surveys as 
soo
[...]
t actions do you plan to take to address any 
other issues above?  

In order to further support the Council to 
implement Priority 7. Natural Environment, 
and action: Protect and Promote Green 
Infrastructure. The key objectives are to 
introduce tree planting schemes and 
delivering the right trees to the right places. 
A tree replacement programme will be 
implemented with the Tree Policy. For every 
tree that is removed, it will be replaced with 
either saplings or tree whips that are native 
species to the UK in locations that have 
been approved 
 

7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 
When will this assessment be reviewed and who will 
review it? 

The new Tree Policy will be regularly reviewed 
and monitored by the Technical Services team 
via the risk management programme Pentana.  
 

 

Page 277





 
 

 
Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

9th November 2023 
 

Cabinet: 21st November 2023 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holders: Councillor N Furey & Councillor A Yates 
 
Contact for further information: Stephen Bissette 
    (E-mail:stephen.bissette@westlancs.gov.uk)  
                                                      ( Extn: 5290 
 
SUBJECT:  MEADOW AREAS 
 

 
Areas affected: Borough wide. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To consider and approve the introduction of Meadow Areas into the borough to 

improve biodiversity, pollinators, and invertebrates and to meet the commitments 
of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

1.2     Shortlisted open spaces are currently subject to regular grass cutting and are to 
be reduced to create Meadow Areas during the grass growing season which will 
benefit the natural environment and decrease greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
2.1 That the areas recommended for the potential creation of Meadow Areas be 

endorsed as identified in Appendix 1. 
  
2.2 That approval from Cabinet be sought to carry out a 4-week public consultation 

around the Meadow Areas identified in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 That the report be noted and any agreed comments to be referred to Cabinet for 

consideration. 
 
2.4 That approval from Cabinet be sought, that delegated authority be given to the 

Head of Environmental Services in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders, 
to work on the proposed Meadow Areas that receive a 50%+ positive feedback 
following consultation, to enable the creation of Meadow Areas at the start of the 
grass growing season.  

 
2.5     That the information signage be installed at each public open spaces site 

accessed by members of the public that will provide information on Meadow Areas 
and the benefits of natural meadows in Appendix 5. 

Page 279

Agenda Item 16

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 
 . 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1 That the areas recommended for the potential creation of Meadow Areas be 

endorsed as identified in Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 That approval from Cabinet to be sought to carry out a 4-week public consultation 

in relation to creating Meadow Areas in Appendix 1 within the open spaces in West 
Lancashire.  

 
3.3 That the report be noted and any agreed comments from Executive Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be considered. 
 
3.4 That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environmental Services in 

consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders to commence work on those 
proposed Meadow Areas that receive a 50%+ positive feedback following 
consultation to enable the creation of Meadow Areas. 

 
3.3 That should we receive 50%+ positive feedback from the consultation, the 

Meadow Areas will be created at the start of the grass growing season. 
 
3.4 That Cabinet approve information signage to be installed at each public open 

spaces site accessed by members of the public and will provide information on 
Meadow Areas and the benefits of natural meadows in Appendix 5. 

 
3.
[...]
eas

	17 Member Development Commission - Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 October 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.20 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Fillis (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: T Devine (Vice Chairman) R Bailey 
 P Burnside N Hennessy 
 M Parlour E Pope 
 I Rigby D Westley 
 
In attendance:  Councillor N Furey (Portfolio Holder for Street Scene) 

Mark Harrison (Wates) 
Steve Cartwright (Wates) 
 

 
Officers: Kathryn Sephton, Head of Environmental Services 

Chris Twomey, Corporate Director of Housing, Transformation & 
Resources 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Stephen Bissette, Clean & Green Operations Manager 
Nicola Hamilton, CIL/S106 and Research Officer 
David Jones, Technical Services Manager 
Rebecca Spicer, Repairs & Servicing Manager 
Christine Wood, Interim Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

  
33   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

  
34   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

   
35   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

  
36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
37   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

  
38   MINUTES  

 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held 14 September 2023 be received as a correct 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 

 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

39   CABINET MINUTES  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 26 September as 
contained on pages 9 to 18 of the Book of Reports. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Cabinet held 26 September 2023 be noted.  
  

40   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

41   CUSTOMER FEEDBACK Q1 & Q2 2023/2024 IN RELATION TO WATES  
 

 The Repairs and Services Manager, Housing Services, introduced the report of the 
Corporate Director of Transportation, Housing and Resources, as contained on 
pages 25 to 31 of the Book of Reports, which provided an update on the Quarter 1 
and 2 Customer Feedback data received in relation to the Council's responsive 
contractor, Wates, and the actions being taken as a result of the data to improve the 
service provided. 

  
The report included an analysis of complaints that had been received via the 
Customer Feedback Policy in relation to Wates and details of improvements being 
made to the repairs service.  Appended to the report at Appendix A, were details of 
Customer Feedback Data. 

  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 

  
       Programme of work for kitchen installations 
       Responses/delays in completion of work 
       Number/types of complaints and positive feedback 
       Improvements to the repairs service 
       Voids 
       Joint working/sharing of ideas 
       Channels of communication with tenants 

  
In addition to the Repairs and Services Manager, Mr Mark Harrison and Mr Steve 
Cartwright, representatives of Wates, responded to questions and comments from 
the Committee.  

  
RESOLVED:  

  
1.       That the customer feedback Q1 and Q2 2023/2024 in relation to Wates  be 

noted; and 
2.    That a further report containing details of programme work and repair   
       figures be presented to the Committee following a period of six months. 
  



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 

 

  
42   Q2 GRA REVENUE & MTFS UPDATE  
   

The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services introduced the report 
as contained in the Book of Reports of the supplementary agenda which provided a 
summary of the General Revenue Account (GRA) position for the 2023/24 financial 
year at quarter 2. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/2023 GRA position be noted.  
  

43   Q2 GRA REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

 The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced the report as contained in the 
Book of Reports on pages 33 to 38, the purpose of which was:  
  
1.    To agree A Revised General Revenue Account (GRA) Capital Programme   

  for  2023/24; and  
2.    To provide and update on progress on capital schemes. 

  
Appended to the report at Appendix A were details of the Funding of the Capital 
Programme.  Appended to the report at Appendix B were details of the 2023-2024 
Revised Capital Programme Spend to date Against Budget.  Appended to the report 
at Appendix C were details of Capital Re-profiling and Significant Variances. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       Corporate and Customer Services  
       Planning and Regulatory Services  
       Wellbeing and Place Services 
       Review of Leisure Services 
       Capital Resources (as referred to at paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 of the report) 
       Changing Places Facilities (as referred to at Appendix C of the report at page 46) 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.    That the reported be noted; and 
2.    That clarification be sought regarding the issues raised at paragraphs 6.3    

  and 6.4; and at Appendix C, page 46 regarding Changing Places; and 
3.    That points of clarification relating to paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 and    

  Changing Places will be circulated to the Committee following the  
  meeting. 

    
44   HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTER TWO (Q2) REVIEW  

 
 The Principal Finance Business Partner introduced the report as contained in the 

Book of Reports on pages 49-56 the purpose of which was to provide a summary of 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Housing Capital Programme positions for 
the 2023/24 financial year. 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 

 

  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       TVDL Business Plan 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023/24 HRA and Housing Capital Programme positions be 
noted. 
    

45   Q2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS MONITORING 
2023-24  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services introduced the report 
as contained on pages 57 to 64 of the Book of Reports which set out details of 
  
1.    Treasury Management operations for the first half of 2023/24; and 
2.    Reported on the Prudential Indicators, where available. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       TVDL expenditure  
       Risks associated in relation to Investment with other Local Authorities 
       Significant changes following publication of the agenda and reports 
       Investment Plan/borrowing/subsidiaries 
  
 RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That the report be noted; and 
2.    That Local Authorities invested in be identified and details circulated to the 

Committee following the meeting; and 
3.    That any significant changes that have occurred since publication of the agenda 

and reports be circulated and reported to the Committee and to Cabinet. 
   

46   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY ("CIL") FUNDING PROGRAMME 2023  
 

 A Senior Planning Officer, Planning and Regulatory Services introduced the report 
as contained on pages 65 to 258 of the Book of Reports which: 
  
1.    Reported on the consultation on the draft CIL Funding Programme for 2023; and  
2.    Proposed final recommendations for the CIL Funding Programme 2023. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       CIL funding in relation to fund the expansion of General Practitioner infrastructure 

and criteria 
       Replacement of existing Bus Shelters and criteria 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 

 

   
47   TREE POLICY  

 
 The Technical Services Manager introduced the report of the Head of Environmental 

Services, as contained on pages 259 to 278 of the Book of Reports which sought 
approval of the Tree Policy as appended to the report at Appendix to be approved to 
progress to Cabinet. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       Maintenance of trees 
       Communication/notification of nature of works to residents/Ward and Parish 

Councillors in relation to work to be carried out 
       Stock surveys 
       Caselaw and expectations of the public 
       Dangers of leaves on footpaths 

  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.   That the report be noted; and 
2.   That in relation to 5.2 of the report, the Committee recognises caselaw and 

requests that Cabinet/Council consider public expectations relating to Council 
trees; and 

3.  That a frequently asked questions be drafted providing indication of the types of 
works conducted 

    
48   MEADOW AREAS  

 
 The Clean and Green Operations Manager introduced the report of the Corporate 

Director of Transformation, Housing and Resources as contained on pages 279 to 
306 which requested that the Committee considered and endorsed approval of the 
introduction of Meadow Areas into the Borough to improve biodiversity, pollinators, 
and invertebrates and to meet the commitments of the Climate Change Strategy 
Action Plan. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  
       Involvement of local schools 
       Hiring of machinery 
       Promotion of the proposals via pop up stalls/website 
       Consultation process 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That the areas recommended for the potential creation of Meadow Areas be 

endorsed as identified in Appendix 1 as appended to the report; and 
2.    That approval from Cabinet be sought to conduct a 4-week public consultation 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 

 

around the Meadow Areas identified in Appendix 1; and 
3.    That the report be noted; and 
4.    That the Committee recommend approval from Cabinet be sought, that delegated 

authority be given to the Head of Environmental Services in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holders, to work on the proposed Meadow Areas that receive a 
50%+ positive feedback following consultation, to enable the creation of Meadow 
Areas at the start of the grass growing season; and; 

5.    That Committee recommend that approval from Cabinet be sought that the 
information signage be installed at each public open spaces site accessed by 
members of the public that will provide information on Meadow Areas and the 
benefits of natural meadows as attached to the report at Appendix 5. 

   
49   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Member Development Commission held on 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 as contained in the Book of Reports on pages 307-308 
be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


